

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

No. 2007-1130
(Serial No. 08/833,892)

IN RE BERNARD L. BILSKI and RAND A. WARSAW

Appeal From The United States Patent and Trademark Office,
Board of Patent Appeals and Interferences.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Kelsey I. Nix
Heather M. Schneider
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019-6099
(212) 728-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 7, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. Tax Strategies Are Not Patentable Because They Preempt The
Use Of Certain Provisions Of The Tax Laws 7

II. Tax Strategies Are Not Patentable Because They Do Not Meet
The Supreme Court’s Criteria For Patentable Processes 11

 A. Transformation Of An Article Is A Meaningful Criterion 12

 B. Use Of A “Particular” Machine Does Not Encompass
 Generic Modern Electronics 14

III. Tax Strategies Are Not Patentable Because They Do Not
“Promote The Progress Of Useful Arts” 19

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

AT&T Corp. v. Excel Communications, Inc.,
172 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 1999) 2

In re Bilski,
No. 2007-1130 (Feb 15, 2008) 2

In re Comiskey,
499 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 19

Diamond v. Chakrabarty,
447 U.S. 303 (1980)..... 8

Diamond v. Diehr,
450 U.S. 175 (1981)..... 7, 11, 12

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006) 12

Funk Brothers Seed Co. v. Kalo Inoculant Co.,
333 U.S. 127 (1948)..... 8, 9

Gottschalk v. Benson,
409 U.S. 63 (1972)..... passim

Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kan. City,
383 U.S. 1 (1966)..... 20

KSR International Co. v. Teleflex Inc.,
127 S.Ct. 1727 (2007)..... 12

Lab. Corp. of America v. Metabolite Laboratories, Inc.,
126 S.Ct. 2921 (2006)..... 21

O’Reilly v. Morse,
15 How. 62 (1853)..... 8

Parker v. Flook,
437 U.S. 584 (1978)..... passim

State Street Bank & Trust Co. v. Signature Financial Group, Inc.,
149 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 2, 3, 9

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

35 U.S.C. § 101..... 2
35 U.S.C. § 102..... 23
35 U.S.C. § 103..... 23
35 U.S.C. § 273..... 23
26 U.S.C. §§ 6713, 7213..... 22
Fed. Cir. R. 29..... 1
Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 8 19

OTHER

AICPA, *Tax Policy Concept Statement One - Guiding Principles of Good Tax Policy* (2001)..... 10

AICPA, Code of Professional Conduct § 301 (June 2006) 22

Karl B. Lutz, Patents and Science: A Clarification of the Patent Clause of the U.S. Constitution, 18 Geo.Wash.L.Rev. 50 (1949)..... 19

Statement of Ellen Aprill, Testimony Before the Subcommittee on Select Revenue Measures of the House Committee on Ways and Means (July 13, 2006) 21
